All policies shall be issued by insurers acceptable to 

DISTRICT.  This insurance shall be issued by an insurance company or 

companies authorized to do business in the State of California with 

minimum “Best’s” rating of B+ and with minimum policyholder surplus of 

Twenty Five Million ($25,000,000) or a company acceptable to District in 

its sole discretion.  All policies shall be issued in a form satisfactory to the 

General Manager of DISTRICT and shall be issued specifically as primary 

insurance. 

C. Failure to Procure or Maintain Insurance.

[...]

17.1 The payment for services under this AGREEMENT will be based on time and 

materials with a not-to-exceed amount. The CONSULTANT agrees to perform all 

of the services included in Section 2 for a total all inclusive sum not-to-exceed 

amount of seven hundred seventy-two thousand five hundred sixty-five dollars 

($772,565.00), in accordance with Exhibits A and B. The total all inclusive sum 

shall include all labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, insurance, subcontractor 

costs and all other costs and expenses incurred by the Consultant.  The not-to-

exceed amount is not guaranteed.

[...]

General Services Administration 
(GSA) for each Federal Fiscal Year beginning October 1.  The maximum 
reimbursable allowances published by GSA can be found at http://www.gsa.gov.  

17.3 Total expenses reimbursed made under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the 

sum of Seventeen Thousand, Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars and zero Cents 

($17,750). 

17.4 CONSULTANT’s attention is directed to Section 9, CHANGES, of this 

AGREEMENT regarding CONSULTANT’s obligations with respect to any 

adjustment of the not-to-exceed maximum with regard to CONSULTANT’s 

compensation for the Project. 

18.